
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2024 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
  
 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 as a correct 

record. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 To determine the applications set out below: 

  
 (a)   SS17 Land to West of Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 

24/10651) (Pages 5 - 24) 
  Construction of temporary access road, bridge and associated works, in 

connection with the construction of Phase 1 of Land west of Whitsbury Road 
(Application 21/10052) This application is subject to an Environmental 
Assessment 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (b)   Barclays Bank, 6-8 High Street, Ringwood BH24 1BZ (Application 
24/10746) (Pages 25 - 34) 

  Change of use from financial services (Use Class E(c)i) to the provision of 
education (Use Class F1); rooflights; balustrade to terrace; fenestration 
alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (c)   Docharty, 51 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley SO45 1WN (Application 
24/10247) (Pages 35 - 46) 

  Conversion of single dwelling into two dwellings; associated external 
alterations (retrospective) 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement or unilateral undertaking to secure those 
matters set out in the 'Developer Contributions' section of the report; 
and 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
  

 (d)   Kennelmans Cottage, Windmill Farm, Harpway Lane, Sopley BH23 7BU 
(Application 24/10788) (Pages 47 - 52) 

  Use of existing holiday let as dwelling 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (e)   50 Becton Lane, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton, BH25 7AG (Application 
24/10510) (Pages 53 - 60) 

  Proposed access off Becton Lane; creation of driveway and fencing 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (f)   The Granary, 4 Harbridge Court, Somerley, Ellingham, Harbridge & 
Ibsley, BH24 3QG (Application 24/10078) (Pages 61 - 72) 

  Extension of living accommodation to replace x2no. bays of existing car port; 
rooflights and fenestration alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
  

 (g)   The Granary, 4 Harbridge Court, Somerley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
BH24 3QG (Application 24/10079) (Pages 73 - 84) 

  Extension of living accommodation to replace x2no. bays of existing car port; 
rooflights and fenestration alterations; internal alterations (Application for listed 
building consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse listed building consent 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 (h)   7 Ivor Close, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2NY (Application 24/10799)  

(Pages 85 - 92) 
  Construction of 1.5 Storey building to create home office and home gym 

facilities 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
  

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
  

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 
Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civic partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual 
orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the 
advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The 
Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning 
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee 11 December 2024

Application Number: 24/10651 Full Planning Permission

Site: SS17 LAND TO WEST OF, WHITSBURY ROAD,

FORDINGBRIDGE

Development: Construction of temporary access road, bridge and associated

works, in connection with the construction of Phase 1 of Land

west of Whitsbury Road (Application 21/10052)  This

application is subject to an Environmental Assessment 

Applicant: Pennyfarthing Homes Ltd

Agent: tor&co Limited

Target Date: 06/11/2024

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

This site is one of the Council's Strategic Sites

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development
2) Landscape impact.
3) Highway safety and access
4) Flood risk - fluvial and surface water.
5) Impact on protected species
6) Impact on existing habitat mitigation recreation areas
7) Environmental impact through noise, dust, and air quality

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site forms part of Strategic Site 17 Land at Whitsbury Road and
comprises a parcel of land adjoining and connecting to Whitsbury Road directly
opposite the junction to the new residential development now known as Augustus
Park.

The
[...]
orks.

There will be a short-term loss of flood storage due to the change in levels required
for the temporary access road. The effects of this have been assessed via hydraulic
modelling. There is also the potential for flooding of the temporary access road itself
where it passes through the floodplain of Sweatfords Water. The loss of floodplain
storage associated with the proposed earthworks has been minimised as far as
possible by proposing a clear span bridge that allows the watercourse to maintain its
usual flow without any significant earthworks within its banks. The short lifespan of
the proposed development means that no floodplain compensation is considered
necessary.

The road may in itself increase surface water run off but a ditch on either side of the
road will channel water towards the river and will include siltation traps to avoid
contaminated material or silt entering the water course. The bridge itself will be
raised by 1m to lift it above the 1 in 100 years flood risk plus allowance for climate
change.

The proposed temporary surface water drainage system has been designed to cater
for the peak rainfall intensity for a 1-in-5-year storm without overtopping. An
allowance for climate change has not been included because of the proposed
development’s short lifespan.

The Environment Agency have considered the FRA and the EIA and confirm they
have no objections. The proposed temporary road and bridge will need to be
removed as soon as possible – this is covered by a planning condition set out below.

Impact on protected species and biodiversity net gain (BNG)

a) Protected species   

Saved Local Plan 2014 Policy DM2 seeks to protect species of fauna and flora that
are protected under national or international law as well as to encourage biodiversity
enhancement.

15



The Council’s ecologist has considered the impact on such protected species and
confirms no objection subject to the development being carried out in accordance
with the latest CEMP  da
[...]
rk Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  11 December 2024   
 
 
Application Number: 24/10746  Full Planning Permission 
Site: BARCLAYS BANK, 6-8 HIGH STREET, RINGWOOD,  

BH24 1BZ 
Development: Change of use from financial services (Use Class E(c)i) to the 

provision of education (Use Class F1); rooflights; balustrade to 

terrace; fenestration alterations 
Applicant: UKG Ltd 

Agent: Studio Arkell 

Target Date: 17/10/2024 

Case Officer: John Fanning 

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Town Council contrary view 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The key issues are: 
 

1) Principle of development 
2) Character and heritage impact 
3) Amenity and access 

 
2 SITE DESCRIPTION 
  

The application site is a former bank in Ringwood town centre, with the property 
currently being vacant. It lies within the defined built-up area within Ringwood and 
forms part of the Ringwood Conservation Area. There are a number of listed 
buildings within the vicinity of the site, including a Grade II listed building 
immediately adjacent to the premises to the west. The site forms part of the 
identified High Street and is within the designated Primary Shopping Frontage.  
 

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  

The application proposes a number of physical amendments to the building, 
including the installation of rooflight windows to the front and rear and a barrier 
around the roof to the rear. The physical alterations seek to facilitate a change in 
use of the premises from the previous use of the site as a bank (Class E) to a use as 
a training centre (Class F1). An indicative occupier for the proposed use has been 
identified as a language
[...]
24 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 December 2024

Application Number: 24/10247 Full Planning Permission

Site: DOCHARTY, 51 HAMPTON LANE, BLACKFIELD, FAWLEY

SO45 1WN

Development: Conversion of single dwelling into two dwellings; associated

external alterations (retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Lika

Agent: Delta Tech Ltd

Target Date: 28/05/2024

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Parish Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Site history
2) Principle of development
3) Character and design
4) Amenity
5) Parking
6) Biodiversity net gain
7) Habitat mitigation

The application has been referred to committee for determination as the
recommendation is contrary to the views of Fawley Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site relates to a detached property located within the built-up area of
Blackfield. The surrounding area is residential in nature with a row of similar
properties set off an accessway off the main Hampton Lane.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes the subdivision of the existing dwelling to form two
independent units, comprising a one-bedroom unit at ground floor level and a
separate three-bedroom unit at both ground and first floor level.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

23/10533 Conversion of single dwelling
into two dwellings (1x3bed) and
(1x2bed); associated external alterations

 24/07/2023 Refused Decided

35

Agenda Item 3c



23/10048 Conversion of single dwelling
into two dwellings (1x3bed) & (1x2bed)

 14/04/2023 Refused Decided

21/11658 New 1st floor extension with
new roof including alterations to existing
roof and new rear extension.

 09/02/2022 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Loc
[...]
the site were refused on the basis of two key issues
- a poor quality living environment associated with a lack of suitable outlook for the
proposed ground floor unit and a failure to mitigate the wider habitat impacts of
additional residential accommodation within the New Forest and Solent area.

The current application has addressed the first of these issues by the internal
rearrangement of the living space and reduction from a 2-bed unit to a 1-bed unit,
meaning the unit has an acceptable outlook to the rear. On this basis, it is
considered that the proposal complies with the requirements outlined with Policy
ENV3.

The second reason for refusal is proposed to be addressed by the completion of a
legal agreement to secure suitable mitigation of the relevant impacts. On this basis,
the proposal would comply with the requirements of Policy ENV1.

As such, it is recommended that authority is delegated to the Development
Management Service Manager to grant permission subject to the securing of an
appropriate legal agreement to mitigate the impacts of the development on sensitive
designated habitats within the New Forest and Solent.

13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

42



i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement or
unilateral undertaking to secure those matters set out in the 'Developer Contributions'
section of this report.

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Drg No: 076/P/21.09 (Location plan)
Drg No: HMP51/23/01 (Existing site plan)
Drg No: HMP51/23/02 (Existing first floor plan)
Drg No: HMP51/23/03 (Existing elevation)
Drg No: HMP51/23/04 Rev B (Proposed site plan)
Drg No: HMP51/23/05 Rev A (Proposed first floor plan)
Drg No: HMP51/23/06 (Proposed elevations)

Reason: To ensure satisfacto
[...]
regarding this can be found in the appropriate assessment
that was carried out regarding this planning application. To
ensure that the proposal may proceed as sustainable
development, there is a duty upon the local planning authority
to ensure that sufficient mitigation for is provided against any
impacts which might arise upon the designated sites. In
coming to this decision, the Council have had regard to
Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017.

3. Within 1 month of the date of planning permission being granted, details of
suitable secure cycle storage shall be submitted in writing for approval by
the Local Planning Authority. Within 3 months of the date of this planning
permission (or such other timeframe as is agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority), the development shall be implemented in accordance
with the details to be agreed as part of this condition and retained as such
thereafter.

Reason:  To secure appropriate cycle parking provision for the proposed
occupiers.

Further Information:
John Fanning
Telephone: 023 8028 5962

44



1

That'l Do

Granuaile

6

KingstonWisley

54

47

Br
an

sc
om

be

59

50

Hemhill

57

48

Hedgerows

62
46 El

Sub Sta

H
A M

P T O
N

 L A N
ENORTHAMPTON LANE

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

24/10247

Docharty

December 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

51 Hampton Lane
Blackfield

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 December 2024

Application Number: 24/10788 Full Planning Permission

Site: KENNELMANS COTTAGE, WINDMILL FARM, HARPWAY

LANE, SOPLEY BH23 7BU

Development: Use of existing holiday let as dwelling

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Emmel

Agent: Jerry Davies Planning Con
[...]
ger 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

52



Planning Committee 11 December 2024

Application Number: 24/10510 Full Planning Permission

Site: 50 BECTON LANE, BARTON-ON-SEA, NEW MILTON

BH25 7AG

Development: Proposed access off Becton Lane; creation of driveway and

fencing

Applicant: Durlston Court School

Agent: R Elliott Associates Ltd

Target Date: 05/08/2024

Case Officer: Jessica Cooke

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary Town Council view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area.
3) Landscape  impact and trees
3) Highway safety

This application is to be heard at Planning Committee due to the recommendation
being contrary to the views of the Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site comprises a detached chalet bungalow and its rear and side
amenity space. The dwelling is of a white rendered materiality with tiled roof and two
small front facing dormer windows.  There are level changes on the site, whilst the
majority of the site is relatively flat, there is a ditch adjacent to the eastern boundary
which lies between the site and the road and the site slopes downwards towards the
east. The site comprises two boundary treatments, with a close boarded fence
running along the boundary of the site parallel to Becton Lane, and black metal
railings sited to the east of the fence.

The site lies within the defined settlement boundary of New Milton and
Barton-on-Sea and appears to be a residential property associated with the Durlston
Court School.

The site contains a number of the trees including Oak and Pine trees which are
subject to Tree Preservation Orders TPO/73/00 (G1) and TPO/0001/24 (T1).

3 
[...]
PLANNING COMMITTEE

December 2024

The Granary
4 Harbridge Court 
Somerley

24/10078 and 24/10079

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 December 2024

Application Number: 24/10799 Full Planning Permission

Site: 7 IVOR CLOSE, HOLBURY, FAWLEY SO45 2NY

Development: Construction of 1.5 Storey building to create home office and

home gym facilities

Applicant: Tab Weld Ltd

Agent: Mr King

Target Date: 11/11/2024

Case Officer: Julie Parry

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary Parish Council view

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development
2) Impact on the local character and appearance in terms of scale and design
3) Use of the outbuilding
4) Impact on neighbour amenity in terms of outlook, loss of light and privacy

This application is to be considered by Committee because of a contrary view
received from the Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The property is a detached bungalow, positioned towards the end of a cul-de-sac of
similar dwellings within the built-up area of Holbury. To the side of the property is a
detached garage with a pitched roof which is consistent with neighbouring
outbuildings. Within the rear garden, construction commenced on a detached
outbuilding which was the subject of a previous planning permission in 2021 but
which has not been completed. The generous rear garden is enclosed with high
fences and a row of fir trees on the west and north boundary, along with a lower wall
on the east boundary. Beyond the rear of the site is the large retail unit, Co-Op on
Long Lane, which is visible from Ivor Close.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks planning permission for a one and a half storey detached
outbuilding within the rear garden. The building would be used as a gym with
kitchen and 
[...]
ies. As such,
the proposal would appear unsympathetic to its environment and detrimental
to the locally distinctive character of Ivor Close, contrary to Policy ENV3 of
the New Forest District Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy for the New
Forest outside of the National Park.

2. The proposed outbuilding due to it position close to the neighbouring
property at number 6 Ivor Close, along with the large expanse of glazing on
the front gable, would result in a harmful perception of overlooking of the
neighbouring property, resulting in a unacceptable affect on the amenity of
its occupants. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy ENV3 of
the New Forest District Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy for the New
Forest outside of the National Park.

Further Information:
Julie Parry
Telephone: 023 8028 5436

90



8
7

14
9

15
7

14
5

12

38

5
1

5a

6

7
N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

24/10799

7 Ivor Close

December 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Holbury
Fawley

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a SS17 Land to West of Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 24/10651)
	24 10651
	24 10651 Plan

	3b Barclays Bank, 6-8 High Street, Ringwood BH24 1BZ (Application 24/10746)
	24 10746
	24 10746 Plan

	3c Docharty, 51 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley SO45 1WN (Application 24/10247)
	24 10247
	24 10247 Plan

	3d Kennelmans Cottage, Windmill Farm, Harpway Lane, Sopley BH23 7BU (Application 24/10788)
	24 10788
	24 10788 Plan

	3e 50 Becton Lane, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton, BH25 7AG (Application 24/10510)
	24 10510
	24 10510 Plan

	3f The Granary, 4 Harbridge Court, Somerley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley, BH24 3QG (Application 24/10078)
	24 10078
	24 10078 and 24 10079 Plan

	3g The Granary, 4 Harbridge Court, Somerley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley BH24 3QG (Application 24/10079)
	24 10079
	24 10078 and 24 10079 Plan

	3h 7 Ivor Close, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2NY (Application 24/10799)
	24 10799
	24 10799 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 11 December 
2024 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
  Matthew Hartmann 
  David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
  John Sleep 
  Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   
 
 John Haywood 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Kate Cattermole, Jessica Cooke, Tanya Coulter, 
John Fanning, Tim Guymer, Julie Parry, Karen Wardle and Mark Wyatt 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Crisell, Hartmann, Hawkins, Sleep 
and Wade. 
  

23   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10651, for 
transparency purposes as a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde. He 
reported that he had not been involved in the application and therefore concluded 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
  



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

25   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   SS17 Land to West of Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 
24/10651)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of temporary access road, bridge and associated works, in 
connection with the construction of Phase 1 of Land west of Whitsbury Road 
(Application 21/10052) This application is subject to an Environmental 
Assessment 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Suzanne Bangert, Technical Director, tor&co (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes as 
a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde. He reported that he had not 
been involved in the application and therefore concluded there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that a further response had been received from 
Fordingbridge Town Council relating to the amended Construction Traffic 
Management Plan and other matters.  The Town Council had recommended 
that the application be refused.  A further response had been received from 
the District Council’s Environmental Protection team requiring a Dust 
Management plan for approval prior to the commencement of the 
development.  In addition to this, the case officer reported that conditions 2, 
3 and 8 had been amended.  This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Case Officer in his presentation referred to the matter of flood risk and 
surface water assessment, detailed in pages 14 and 15 of the agenda pack 
that needed to be corrected.  The report referred to the potential for flooding 
of the temporary access road itself where it passes through the floodplain of 
Sweatfords Water. Reference should however be made to the Flood Risk 
Assessment which stated: 
 
“The temporary access road crosses the functional floodplain of Sweatfords 
Water. The proposed bridge and the access road have been set above the 
1% annual probability event peak flood level, (including a 40% allowance for 
climate change), of 30.8m AOD established for the permanent bridge 
(consented under application 21/10052) with a freeboard of 300mm to be 
provided to the soffit level of the temporary vehicle bridge. As such, safe 
access and egress has been provided during all fluvial flood events up to 
and including this event.”  
 
The Flood Risk Assessment also stated that the risk to the proposed 



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

development from various sources of flooding was low or negligible.  
 
The applicant’s engineers WSP had confirmed that the case officer’s 
comment in the report was incorrect with the above quote setting out the 
design measures incorporated into the scheme to accommodate potential 
flood risk and ensure safe access and egress from the road is 
accommodated. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and update notes 
  

 b   Barclays Bank, 6-8 High Street, Ringwood BH24 1BZ (Application 
24/10746)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use from financial services (Use Class E(c)i) to the provision of 
education (Use Class F1); rooflights; balustrade to terrace; fenestration 
alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mark Bloodworth, UKG Ltd (Applicant) 
Cllr Mary DeBoos, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that amended plans had been submitted by the 
applicant the day before the meeting.  The plans no longer proposed roof 
light windows to the rear of the property and they provided additional details 
on the roof light to the front of the property and balustrading to the rear.  
Given the lateness of the submission, officers had not had the time to 
assess the amended plans.  The Committee were advised that the officer 
recommendation remained the same, however if they wished an 
assessment to be carried out, it would be possible to delegate authority to 
the Service Manager Development Management.   
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
  



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

 c   Docharty, 51 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley SO45 1WN (Application 
24/10247)  

  Details: 
 
Conversion of single dwelling into two dwellings; associated external 
alterations (retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that an additional representation had been 
received from Cllr Alan Alvey, Ward Member, supporting the comments from 
local residents regarding the impact the development would have on the 
highway. 
 
Comment: 
 
Members noted that the development proposed two car parking spaces and 
therefore it did not confirm to the Parking Standards SPD, which required 
4.5 spaces of allocated parking or 3.3 spaces of unallocated parking on site.  
Members expressed concern about the inadequate provision of parking and 
the impact this could have on the surrounding area.   
 
The committee felt that an amended plan should be submitted with an 
alternative layout to show additional parking, with a minimum of three car 
parking spaces and the changes to landscaping and that this could be 
secured with an additional condition. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement or unilateral undertaking to secure those 
matters set out in the ‘Developer Contributions’ section of the report; 
and 

 
ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report; and  

 
iii) Notwithstanding the submitted plans; an additional condition (the 

detailed drafting of which will be finalised by officers) to provide an 
amended plan for approval detailing an alternative layout at the front 
of the property to secure a minimum of three car parking spaces on 
the site prior to the second dwelling being occupied 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and additional condition as per (iii) above. 
  



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

 d   Kennelmans Cottage, Windmill Farm, Harpway Lane, Sopley BH23 7BU 
(Application 24/10788)  

  Details: 
 
Use of existing holiday let as dwelling 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
  

 e   50 Becton Lane, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton, BH25 7AG (Application 
24/10510)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed access off Becton Lane; creation of driveway and fencing 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Howells, Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
Cllr Robert Maynard, New Milton Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the description of the 
development to remove the words “…and fencing” as this had been 
removed from the plans dated 2 October 2024.   
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
 
 



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) and verbal update 
  

 f   The Granary, 4 Harbridge Court, Somerley, Ellingham, Harbridge & 
Ibsley, BH24 3QG (Application 24/10078)  

  Details: 
 
Extension of living accommodation to replace x2no. bays of existing car 
port; rooflights and fenestration alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jason Rickwood (Applicant) 
James Rodgers (Supporter) 
Cllr John Haywood, Ward Cllr for Ringwood North and Ellingham Ward  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported a typographical error in section 3 of the report 
which should refer to the first floor opening being infilled rather than unfilled.  
This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.   
 
Members noted that the building was a curtilage listed building and the 
recommended reason for refusal.  However, it was felt that on balance the 
enclosure of the cart bays would help retain the integrity of building and the  
cart bays without significant detrimental harm to the significance of the 
building. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegate Authority to the Service Manager Development Management to 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the imposition of conditions considered 
suitable. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As detailed above. 
  

 g   The Granary, 4 Harbridge Court, Somerley, Ellingham, Harbridge & 
Ibsley BH24 3QG (Application 24/10079)  

  Details: 
 
Extension of living accommodation to replace x2no. bays of existing car 
port; rooflights and fenestration alterations; internal alterations (Application 
for listed building consent) 
 
 



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Jason Rickwood (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Members noted as with the previous application there was a typographical 
error in section 3 of the report where the first floor opening should read 
infilled rather than unfilled. 
 
In light of the decision on the previous application, 24/10078 for the same 
building, members expressed the view that the application proposed a 
sensitive alteration to the building and would help to preserve the character 
and appearance of the curtilage listed building.  Members felt that authority 
should be delegated to officers to attach appropriate conditions to the listed 
building consent in order to preserve the historic character of the building. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegate Authority to the Service Manager Development Management to 
grant listed building consent subject to the imposition of any conditions 
considered suitable. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As detailed above. 
  

 h   7 Ivor Close, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2NY (Application 24/10799)  
  Details: 

 
Construction of 1.5 Storey building to create home office and home gym 
facilities 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
8 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h) 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


